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DECLARATION OF ROBERT .J. KRUCK@EYER
IN SUPPORT OF FROST BANKCS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUD%@ENT

My name is Robert J. Kruckemeyer, my date of b1r®%.lly 14, 1959, and my address is
244 Malone Street, Houston, Texas 77007, USA. @

&

I have been licensed to practice law in Tex nce 1984, and I am duly admitted to practice

in good standing in Texas and in various fed ourts, including the Southemn, Northern and Eastern

districts of Texas. Q
@

I am experienced in stat@@federal court litigation in Texas. Since 1984, I have
concentrated my practice on %@itiga‘[ion matters that include breach of contract, oil and gas,
product liability, shareh@x)@%wputes business divorce, business disputes of all kinds, as well as
serious personal 1njyﬁ§1atters [ have represented both plaintiffs and defendants in these types
of cases. [ was étéé\%mzed as the “Litigator of the Week™ in the May 14, 2012, edition of Texas
Lawyer m ine, and I am a Sustaining Life Fellow of the Texas Bar Foundation.

I graduated from St. Louis University in 1981 with a Bachelor of Arts degree in Political

Science, magna cum laude. In 1984, I received my Juris Doctor from the St. Louis University

School of Law, cum laude. My son Michael Kruckemeyer graduated from the University of



Texas at Austin in 2014 with a Bachelor of Arts in History. In 2017, Michael received his Juris
Doctor from the South Texas College of Law.
[ have represented Plaintiff since 2015 in general and in connection with the above-captioned

litigation (the "Litigation") beginning in October of 2022. My customary hourly rate is

&

O

Based on my education and experience, described above at parag@hs 2-4, my personal
Q)

$550.00, and Michael’s customary hourly rate is $225.00.
communications with lawyers handling similar types of matters, ano@ review of court filings,
case law, and published literature pertaining to such hourly rat%<>am familiar with the hourly
rates that lawyers and support staff customarily charge in guston, Harris County, Texas and
clsewhere in complex cases and Litigations, such as tl@igaﬁon. Based on the foregoing, Iam
also familiar with the attorney and support staff tim\@ effortthat it takes and can reasonably take
to prosecute and defend matters such as t Q@tigaﬁon and what constitutes reasonable and
necessary attorneys' fees for doing so. AS& result, I am able to offer opinions pertaining to the
amount, reasonableness, and necesgi@@f all attorneys' fees sought by Plaintiff in the Litigation.
I was also requested to offer 0@ ns pertaining to whether such attornevs' fees are equitable
and just. @
O

I am familiar Wi@le nature of this case and the work that was performed in the course
of this representaétiz@g@ am familiar with the number of hours spent and the amounts I have
charged and wl@%\ould be a reasonable charge by the Plaintiff’s attorneys.

I ar@miliar with and have considered the factors bearing upon the reasonableness of
attorneys' fees in Texas, as articulated in Rule 1.04(b) of the Texas Disciplinary Rules of
Professional Conduct and the Texas Supreme Court in Arthur Andersen & Co.v. Perry Equipment,

945 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. 1997), which are as follows: (1) the time and labor required, the novelty



and difficulty of the questions involved, and the skill required to perform the legal services

properly; (2) the likelihood ... that the acceptance of the particular employment will preclude

other employment by the lawyer; (3) the fee customarily charged in the locality for similar legal

services; (4)the amount involved and the results obtained; (5) the time limitations imposed by the

client or by the circumstances; (6) the nature and length of the professional re&@bnship with the

client; (7) the experience, reputation, and ability of the lawyer or lawyeri %@;ﬁming the services;
Q)

and (8) whether the fee is fixed or contingent on the results obtaineod%\u%ncertainty of collection

Q
before the legal services have been rendered.

@f@

To form my opinions with regard to the reasonable ecessary attorneys' fees incurred

by Plaintiff in this Litigation, I will address the fa@@ bearing upon the reasonableness of

attorneys' fees in Texas, as follows: §
N

a. The Time and Labor quired, the Novelty and Difficulty of the
Questions Involved and the Skill Reqlg)%'t to Perform the Legal Service Properly. have
considered the time and labor requir handle Plaintiff’s claims which has included, without

N
limitation: (1) reviewing the cli ocuments; (2) prepang andfiling pleadings; and (3) conducting
discovery including the de@jon of the Defendant and Counter-Plaintiff; and (4) preparing
, O

Frost Banks Motion for@ﬂmary Judgment.

o (OO
b. , \@2 he Likelihood, if Apparent to the Client, That the Acceptance of the

Particular E@yment Will Preclude Other Employment by the Lawyer. Plaintiff has agreed
to pay me on an hourly fee basis. Plaintiff understands that my working for Plaintiff necessarily
precludes me from accepting other employment by other clients.

c. The Fee Customarily Charged in the Locality for Similar Legal



Services. [ have been practicing law in Harris County since 1984. Based on my education and
experience, described above at paragraphs 2-4, my personal communications with lawyers
handling similar types of matters, and my review of court filings, case law, and published
literature pertaining to such hourly rates, I am familiar with the hourly rates that%lawyers and
SN
support staff’ customarily charge in Houston, Harris County, Texas and els&?@re in complex
)
cases and Litigations, such as this Litigation. My hourly rate of $450.00 ios @sonable. Michael’s
$
hourly rate of $225.00 is reasonable. o %ﬁx’
)
d. Assisting me with certain tasks is my %0 iate, Michael Kruckemeyer.
9
Michael is identified in the slip listings as “Mike.” Michael g@%ﬁted from the South Texas College
S

of Law in 2017 and a reasonable hourly rate for Micha@%25.00.

e. The Amount Involved a@e Results Obtained. Plaintiff’s seeks

NS

recovery of $152.911.17 principal on a P@or}/ Note together with prejudgment interest
in the amount of $27,524.01 as of No ber 2, 2023, with interest accruing at the rate of

@

$76.45 per day pursuant to the a@g\l@nent. Plaintiff anticipates obtaining a judgment for the

amount requested. @

& The @e Limitations Imposed by the Client or by the Circumstances.

@)
No time limitations have been imposed by the client or by the circumstances.

S ((ZO
O
g@ The Nature and Length of the Professional Relationship with the
Client. | h@@@presented Plaintiff since 20135.
h. The Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Lawyer or Lawyers

Performing the Services. As noted above, [ have been licensed to practice law in Texas since

1984. I was awarded an AV rating by Martindale-Hubbell in 1999 and have been a member



of the Bar Register of Preeminent Lawyers since 2005. [ was recognized as the “Litigator of
the Week™ in the May 14, 2012, edition of Texas Lawyer magazine, and [ am a Sustaining Life
Fellow of the Texas Bar Foundation.

i Whether the Fee is Fixed or Contingent on Result%)btained or
S
Uncertainty of Collection Before the Legal Services Have Been Rendered. N@tiff has agreed

)
to pay me an hourly rate. My compensation is not fixed or contingent %@he results obtained.

<,

My fees are not affected by the uncertainty of collection before EF%L%gal services have been
NS

rendered. @
9

Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a copy of the NotiggyLetter I sent to Joshua P. Davis
P.C. and Joshua P. Davis on October 18, 2022. A‘[‘[a<7 ‘ ereto as Exhibit B is a copy of the
Demand Letter I sent to Joshua P. Davis P.C. @fshua P. Davis on November 2, 2022.
Attached hereto as Exhibit C are excerpts frg§§b§he deposition testimony of Joshua P. Davis
taken in this matter. Mr. Davis was tes@g as President of Joshua P. Davis P.C. as well
as Joshua P. Davis, individually. Aj@hed hereto as Exhibit D are slip listings describing
work that has been done on tg@%‘[er by The Kruckemeyer Law Firm. The slip listings
total over $37,000.00. HOWQ er, I have not included all time in the request for attorneys’
fees. Part of the work [@@Qmed by The Kruckemeyer Law Firm includes defending against
various countercla@ I anticipate performing additional work in preparing a Reply to
Defendants Ree to the Motion for Summary Judgment and I anticipate appearing at a
hearing on the*Motion for Summary Judgment.

Based upon my experience, training, and expertise, it is my opinion that the Bank’s

request for attorneys” fees in the amount of $24,000.00 is reasonable and necessary and equitable

and just. Further, in the event an appeal to the Court of Appeals is made but is unsuccessful,



reasonable attorney’s fees would be an additional $25,000.00; in the event an appeal is made to
the Texas Supreme Court is made but is unsuccessful, reasonable attorney’s fees would be an
additional $25,000.00.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the facts stated herein are within my personal
&
\@

%/ﬁz@@c/'é

Robert J. Kruckegeyer

knowledge and are true and correct.

Houston, Texas, December 14, 2023.

@@
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THE KRUCKEMEYER LAW FIRM
ATTORNEY AT LAW
244 Malone Street
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007
(713) 600-7574

e ! _"I‘._ i
S DT

October 18, 2022

Via Certified Mail R.R.R.

No. 7021 2720 0002 5044 6798
And First Class United States Mail
Joshua P. Davis, P.C.

1010 Lamar Suite 200

Houston. Texas 77002

Via Certified Mail R.R.R.

No. 7021 2720 0002 5044 6804
And First Class United States Mail &
Joshua P. Davis o)
4210 Markham

Conroe, Texas 77027 §@

Re:  Notice of Claim and Demaébﬁ}r Payment of amounts due to Frost Bank
(the “Bank”) in connecti@l with the following agreements:

1) Promissory Note dateJanuary 25, 2022, in the original principal sum of
$180.000.00 loan No. 904T bitween the Bank as Lender and Joshua P. Davis, P.C.
(3P0 PICPyas Bom‘ov% he “Note™);

) Commerci @%‘éty Agreement dated January 25, 2022, between the Bank
as Lender and Z{ .C. as Grantor (“JPD P.C. C8A™): and

al Guaranty dated January 23, 2022, between the Bank as Lender,
orrower and Joshua P. Davis as Guarantor (“Joshua P. Davis

3 Com
IPD P.C.G
Guaranty

@QNOTICE OF DEFAULT, DEMAND FOR PAYMENT AND
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ACCELERATE

Dear Mr, Davig:
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}
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RIK:t
JPD P.C. 101822

i Mark Davis
Frost Bank



U.S, Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL®

Do, 0

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
Domeitic K Ooly

cll 0002 5044 LAOY

el T Foninge snd Feas st - G AT SR i—-.,_;'—F'." - -~ . ‘ P o
u E_ Joshua P. Davis s Pesge i Joshua i avig, P.C,
= o S z 1010 Eamar Suite 200
e e e - 1
Sl Conroe, Texas 77027

L S s

TEL 2720 pgoe SD&% L7PEL

T H(&@Hz ?ﬁXé’tS 77002

| SENDER. COMPLETE THIS SECTION
B Complsts items 1, 2, and 3,
=

Pﬁntyaﬂmmaﬂdaddréss'a reverse
suﬂmwsmmtummecmdt%?gu. '
# Attach this carg ta the back of the maijplee,

Or on the front if space permits, .

1. mﬂdﬁmm

Joshua P, David el O
1010 Lamar Suite 200
Houston, Texas 770032 ©@

Dty
—2Adticle Rumbar fTianars e S AT Dol . O Signature Confirmation
U2l 2720 ORER souy pomp e T ’

! d Mall Restiioier Deltvery

P8 Form 3811, yuiy 2 -000-9053 ' )

5 : é@m 7530-02-000-9053 _ Domesiic Return Receipt ,
5\
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THE KRHCKEIWEYER LAW FiRM
244 MALONE STREET
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007
(713) 600-7574

bl Q
‘*Oﬂf{\m K \'Cl B a‘-.e"r grl ﬁ 3t 3 &

aruckemeverlaw LOOT @
w \
November 2, 2022 §§)

Vig e i 0\©

3 emai | &
joshi@the LU o @i}?
kmezai@ gicfirm.com Q\
Joshua P, Davis. P ¢
1610 Lamar Suite 200 @
Houston, Texas 77002 @@
Yoo gl $

Joshaa'P.'.ba:Qrs_ T @
4210 Markham @
Conroe, Texas 77027 @&

Re:  Notice of Claim anéd Denza@ Payment of amounts due to Frost Bank
(the “Bank’ in connecfw@ ith the following agreements:

1y Plozmssozy Note dage C(&ﬁ uary 23, 2 2 i the original prinei mal slips of

$180, L000.00 loan No. 200 13 %veen the Bank as Lender and Joshua P, Davis, p.I°
I Bl - ) as Borrow “hote™);

2) Commercial Se LY Agreement dated January 25 2022, betweeni the Bank
as Lenderand JPD as Grantor (“IPD P.C. (S A ")z and

3) & ommel&@%uaraﬁzv dated January 25, 2022, between the Bank as Letider
PD PO s @uowef and Joshua P. Davig ae Guarantor (*“Joshua P. Davis

GU&I‘&H%}”;}.@

NOTICKIIF ACCELF ERATION AND DEMANT FOR PAYMENT IN FIJ
@ AND NOTICE OF SETQFT

Dear My, Davis:

This law firm represents Frost Bank. On or about Janu tary 25, 2022, the Bank, as L eider,
and JPD P.C. ag Borrower, entered into a Promissory Note in the original principal sum of



‘?I §0,000.00 -{}:he “Note”) loan Na. 9001 (the “Loan™), In consideration for the Bank making (he
Loanto JPDP.C_JPDP.C. entered mto a Commercial Security Asreement (*CSA™) dated January

23, 2022, whereby JPD P.C. granted to the Rank certain rights in and to collateral to secure the
repayment of the Loan.

Pursuant to the Note You were to pay the loan in one payment of all owtsieu@% prineipal
plus all acerued unpaid interest on January 25, 2023 In addition, yvou were & P eleven (11)
consegutive interest Payments, beginning F ebruary 23, 2022, with interest cale @sn the unpaid
principal balances Using an inferest rate as described in the Note: 4 quarterly f(@il?ﬁ?@ principal
payments of $20.000.00 each, beginning F ebruary 25, 2022, during whigsl@ erest continued o
accrue on the unpaid principaf balances using an interest rate as descr%&@{he Note,

9D
You have not made the full payment for May 25, 2022, G@;}aymsn% for August 23,
2022. The Note has not been paid as agreed and therefore the Note is default.

By letter dated October 1 8, 2022, the Bank made dem@ upon JPD P.C. and Jushua P.
Davis (“Davis™) to make payment of $38,828.50 on or befoy @O p- m., Houston time, on F riday.
October 28, 2022. You were advised that if payment was St made as therein demanded, the
Bankintended to accelera te JPD P.C.’s entive indebt@ess to the Bank pursuant to the Note,

The Note has not been paid as agreed or as dtanded and accordingly, pursuantto the
ms of the Note the Bank hereby deelares tE%@ ire indebtedness, including the unpaid
princips] balanee due on the Note, all acery ‘ﬁb_‘ 1d unpaid iterest, and all other amounts,
costs and expenses for which JPD P.C. is nsible under the terms of the Note or any of
JPD B.C%s other agreements with the %ﬁ pertaining to this loan immediately due and
payable. Accordingly, the Bank hereby m@s formal demand upon JPD P.C. 1o honor the ters

of Note and o pay the Bank aj] of the o@tanding indebtedness that JPD P.C. owes to the Banic,

O
The Ngte reads, in part, as | VS

RIGHT OF SETOFF. T@e extent permitted by appficable law, Lender reserves
arightofsetoffinall B ower's accounts with Lender {whether checking, savings,

or some other accou his includes all accounts Borrower holds Jointly with
someone else and 2 Gdcdunts Borrower may open in the future. However, this does
not include, any R4 or Keogh accounts, or any trust accounts for which sctoff

would be prohibited bv law. Borrower authorizes Lender, to the exient permitted

5 2 , . -
by applicablehs ., to charge or setoff all sums owing on the indebtedness against
any and g/88¢h accounts,

Pleasc be adviséDrhat the Bank has exercised its right of setoff. The Bank has setoff the amount
0F 55,956 648 Account Number 5023881 89 Account Name: Joshua P, Davis, P.C. Operating
Account andlapplied the amount setoff as follows: Accrued interest: $3,867.81; Principal
Reduction: $2.088.83.

Afterthe setoff] as ofthe date of this letter, JPD P.C. owes the Bank $132,911.17 principal.
Accordingly, the Bank demands that JPD P.C. pay to the Bank the sum of § 1532,911.17. The Bauk
18 N0t waiving its ri ghts to collect additional interest as It accrues,



Thie Bank demands that JPD P.C. s payiment be made by 3:00 pan. on Friday, November
bl 2022, Pavment should be directed to My, Davie at the Bank, 6750 West Loop South, Suite 200,
Houston. Texas 77401,

IPD P.C s indebtedness ta the Bank has beep suaranteed by Joshua P. Davis. The Bapk
is simultaneously making demand upon Joshua P. Davis for paymernt of IPD P.C.’%&lebtecﬁness
to'the Bank. Althoy gh demand for payment in full has been made on al] of the epitics identified
i1 this paragraph, the Bank does not intend to collect more than the outstand; debtedness of
IPD P.C. 10 the Bank. Accordingly, Joshua P. Davig should coordinate with JPD P.C., the
Borrower, and each other ensure that the Bani is not paidany more than the toral demand set forth
herein. Should the Bank collect move than it is entitled 1o receive, the Baghwill promptly vefund
the appropriate amousits 1o the appropriate entities pursuant to the termg &'the Banks agreements

with those entities, ©\

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please Egye vour attorney contact the
undersigred at your earliest convenience,

=

@
Sincerely, $®

Q
'8/ Robert Q@mckemeyer'
Robert uckemeyer
RIKj QS
IPDP.C.NOA 110222 §@

e Mark Davig &

Frost Banle

N
é}@
LS

&



Robert Kruckemeyer -
\ e = ==

Fromy Davis Law Group <josh@thejdfirm.coms

Seni Wedﬂesday, Movember 02,2022 3:01 pp

To: Robert Kruckemeyer

L kmeza@thejdfirm.com

Subject: Rer Correspondence frorm Robert J. Kruckemeyer

And that was bush-league behavigr. Frost spends alotof meney trying to appeal to 2 lot of p!a&atmmeys;
2specially within my circle of business influence. C}

I have ne problem speaking about this behavior with anyone and everyone thinking of‘@@%ahing to Friostor thinking of
Toving their banking business. Such a waste of effort and time, @i))&g
<,
\S

There wasa payroll check that won't gel pard—and the bayment we made for fan health insurance will now not go
through. Such awhiy behavior by your client for monev. Frost mightaswellb A,

Let me know when yowintend to respond o my request forg éemand@md what your client has communicated this
far. Sr}mefsizing thatI can afford o bay; and pay over time,

&
Tlhanks 0&\\%

Josh §§
Josh Davis @

Board Certified. Civil Trial Law & Personal Inju@rﬁai Law--Texas Board of Legal Specialization

iy @%\
1010 Lamar, Suite 200 @

Houston, Texas 77002

713.3374‘380ZP£}0H€ @

T

718.337.4101 /Fax \
713.449.9104/Cel) @
josh@theidfirm.com o\@)

www.thejdfirm.com

S
On Nov 2, 2(}2&@

7 at 2,54 PV, Davis Law Group <josh@thejdfirm.coms wrote:
No notice on the set-off transfer? That's fnew.

As | statad jn My prior Lerrespondance, we will absolutely defend ourselves to the fuljest extent
avaiiable to us in the event Frost pursues this course of action.

josh Davis



Board Certified, Civil Trial Law & Personal Injury Frial Law—Texas Board of Legal Specialization
<DLG logo jpg>

1010 Lamar, Suite 200
Houston, Texas 77007
713.337.4100/Phone
?13.33?.41{)1/17‘3.:\’
71344991 04 /Cell
josh@thejdfirm.com
wiww thejdfirm.com

On Nov 2, 2022, at 2:51 PM, Robert Kruckemeyer <bob@kruckem@yeriaw.@wrmte:

Dear Mr. Davis, 0\@

Please review the attached correspondence. @

D
Sincerely, 9

The Kruckemeyer Law Firm §
Robert J. Kruckemeyver
244 Malone Street &
Houston, Texas 77007 o@
(713) 600-3473 N

d V\ >
<Davis Demand Letter ElOZ@DA.pd‘f?
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Joshua Davis
10/18/2023

CAUSE NO. 2023-02005

FROST BANK, ) IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
Plaintiff, )
)
V. ) HARRIS COUNTY, T E X A S
> X
JOSHUA P. DAVIS P.C. AND ) NG
JOSHUA P. DAVIS, ) @)
Defendants. ) 120ND JUDIGIAL DISTRICT

R
S
@

************************************@5*****************
ORAL DEPOSITIOF
JOSHUA PAUL Is
Q?
(In His Individual Capaqégy and As Corporate

Representative of g§§ ua P. Davis P.C.)

Octg§§§>18, 2023

*********************ﬁé}*******************************

@

ORAL DEPOSITI@ﬁ%@F JOSHUA PAUL DAVIS, produced as a
witness at the i ance of the Plaintiff and duly sworn,

was taken in t bove-styled and numbered cause on
Wednesday, Oc r 18, 2023, from 9:53 a.m. to 11:30 a.m.,
before JAMES\M. PLAIR, Certified Shorthand Reporter in and

for the St§§§ of Texas, reported by computerized stenotype
machine 90 he coffices of DAVIS LAW GROUP, 1010 Lamar
Street, ite 200, Houston, Texas 77002, pursuant to the
Texas R§§§s of Civil Procedure and the provisions stated
on t ecord or attached hereto.

Job No. 34916

Carlisle Reporting
depos@carlislereporting.com
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APPEARANCES
REPRESENTING PLAINTIFF FROST BANK:
Mr. Michael T. Kruckemeyer :Q
Mr. Robert J. Kruckemeyer S\
THE KRUCKEMEYER LAW FIRM ‘\g@
244 Malone Street Cﬁ
Houston, Texas 77007 Qé}y
713.364.0148 Telephone N
Mike@KruckemeyerLaw.com Email 0&?
BobtKruckemeyerLaw.com Email <:>

@gﬁ
REPRESENTING DEFENDANTS/COUNTER-P TIFFS JOSHUA P. DAVIS
P.C. AND JOSHUA P. DAVIS: <§§
)

Mr. Joshua P. Davis
DAVIS LAW GROUP g§>
1010 Lamar Street, Suite 20Q§§

Houston, Texas 77002 §§§>

713.337.4100 Telephone
713.337.4101 Fax gk
Josh@thejdfirm.com Em 'gp

O
N
THE COURT REPORTE@fgé§
Mr. James Plair
@@
O
§§>
ng
AS)
Y
Q
QQ

Carlisle Reporting
depos@carlislereporting.com




P O v @0 ~ o0 U s W N -

[ e
N

=
w

14

15

16
17

18

19
20

21
22

23

24

25

Joshua Davis

10/18/2023
3
INDEX
PAGE
TESTIMONY OF JOSHUA PAUL DAVIS
Examination by Mr. M. Kruckemeyer 5
S

Changes and Signature \g@ 64

Reporter's Certificate %512 66

Further Certification %igg 68

EXHIBITS MARKED “@?
J. DAVIS DESCRIPTION & PAGE
G
@

Exhibit 1 Notice of Intent to Ié%e the Oral and 8
Videotaped Depositfg§>of the Corporate
Representative 0E§§65hua P. Davis,
= o o

S

Exhibit 2 Frost Bank Ng%%gé of Final Agreement 12
for princip@% 180,000, loan date
o1-25-22 ©

%)

Exhibit 3 Frost B2 promissory note for 16
princg $180,000, loan date 01-25-22

Exhibit 4 Emagéé dated 05-26-22 re. [EXTERNAL] =21
Re:Account

O
N\
Exhibit 5 “Emails dated 08-31-22 re. [EXTERNAL] 25
‘~URe: Payment - DAVIS 000035
Exhibit§§§ Frost Bank Disbursement Request and 29
{§> Authorization for principal $180,000,
@ loan date 01-25-22

Exhibit 7 Frost Bank Commercial Guaranty for 33
principal $180,000, loan date 01-25-22

Exhibit 8 Frost Bank Commercial Security 37

Agreement for principal $180,000, loan
date 01-25-22
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12

Frost Bank asking them to close a persocnal checking
account, a persoconal savings account, a firm IOLTA account

for JPD P.C. and a firm operating company for JPD P.C.; is

that correct? Eg?
A, I defer to the document. ‘\gb
@)
Q. Did Frost Bank close those accoupé}?
. N
A. I believe so. Q@@
NS

MR. M. KRUCKEMEYER: M%§;>that for me.
(Exhibit 2 marked) an
Q. (BY MR. M, KRUCKEMEYE§§§ his has been marked as
Exhibit 2, Mr. Davis; this doq@@ent in your hand.
A. I see that. §§§§

Q. Okay. §§§>

And thié@hocument reads at the
@
top: "Notice of F%géi Agreement" ; correct?
A, Yes, I @;& that.
Q. Thi%féﬁﬁument gives the loan date as
January 25t§§;%022?
0
A 0@}see that.
N

Q{%ébThe maturity date is January 25th, 20237
\§§> I see that.
Q. The account number associated with the document
is 6059448; correct?
A. I see that.

Q. And the principal amount indicated is $180,000°?

Carlisle Reporting
depos@carlislereporting.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Joshua Davis
10/18/2023

13

A. I see that.
Q. All right.

And the borrower here is Joshua P. Davis,

P.C.; correct? ng

A. T s&a that. (i}
Q. And the lender is Frost Bank? Qé§v
N
A. Yes. Qé§®
NS
)

And if we flip to Page 2, y&g 1l see a signature
block in the middle of the page; co@ﬁ@ct?
AL Yes. <§§
@
Q. All right. £§
And the firsg§§§gnature we have is
Joshua P. Davis, P.C. and%&t*s signed "Joshua P. Davis,
President of the Joshud@@. Davis, P.C."; correct?
A, Yes. @%ggb
Qs And y€§§jﬁgned this document?
A. I i@
Q. ©) 3
>
)

And then the next signature we have under

"Guara r" is "Joshua P. Davis Individually"; correct?
QQ@. I see that, yes.
Q. And if you look at the last sentence on the

second page, this notice is dated January 25th, 2022;
correct?

A, Yes, I see that.
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Q. Okay. All right.
Referring back to the first page of the
document, you'll see in bold and in all caps a paragraph

Just below the "Borrower and Lender" section: m@?e

written loan agreement represents the final aé?%ément

between the parties and may not be contrad;é}éd by
evidence of prior, contemporanecus or sg@%équent oral
agreement of the parties. There are %;:%nwrltten oral
agreements between parties." an
Did I read that cggiectly?

@
A. You did.

N
Q. Okay. §§§§
If we go d§§n a little more: "As used in
this notice, the folloﬁ@hg terms have the following
meanings: Loean. g%égzerm "loan' means the following
described loan: g;hon -precomputed Variable Rate
Nondlsclosable<§§§egular Loan to a Corporation for

Janua This 18 a secure
$180,000 dugg;% ry 25th, 2023. hi d

renewal l@%@P

N
é§> Did I read that right?
QQ@. You did.
Q. And then we have "Loan Agreement": "The term

'"loan Agreement' means one or more promises, promissory
notes, agreements, undertakings, security agreements,

deeds of trust or other documents or commitments or any
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15
combination cof those acticns or documents relating to the
loan, including without limitation, the following," and
then we have --

I have read that correctly; corré@%?

N

oﬁ i Q@
A. You did. C}

Q. And then under that, we have ”Loa@b occuments" ,
and there is a list of documents here; g@%ﬁect°
A, Yes, I see that. <:>
9
Q. The first document is a C@@ crate Resoclution,

Joshua P. Davis, P.C.; right? <§§
@
A. Yes.

Q. And then the secoé§§ﬁocument is a Texas

Commercial Guaranty, Jos P Davis; correct?
Al Yes. <>

Q. And thenéggébthird item listed is a Disbursement
Request and Authorxrization; correct?

A. I sgi’§%at

Q. Agglmhen we have the Notice of Final Agreement,
the docum@%@ywe are reading; right?

¥
I see that.
%3). And then we have a Promissory Note?

A. I see that.

Q. And then we have the Texas Commercial Security
Agreement, Collateral owned by Joshua P. Davis, P.C.;

correct?
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A, I see that.
(Exhibit 3 marked)
Q. (BY MR. M. KRUCKEMEYER) You have been handed a

document marked as Exhibit 3; is that correct? Eg?

A. Yes. (i%?

Q. And at the top it reads ”Promissgé??Note”?
QS

S
A. Yes. Qé§®
Q
Qs And the prinecipal amount indicated pursuant to
the note is $8180,0007? <§§@
A. I see that.
&’

The lcan date is Jaqggry 25th, 20227

Yes, I see it. §§§§

g;% that.

I
(§;ﬁ the lender is Frost Bank; i1is that correct?
es

A.

Q. And the maturitggg;te is January 25th, 20237
A. Correct. <%$

Q. The acco%§§§%umber assocliated is 605984487

A. I see t 5

Q. And @ﬁ%borrower is Joshua P. Davis, P.C.7?
A.

Q

A

? Y

N
&

é,

All right.

If we flip to the last page of the
document, Page 3, we see a signature block about the
middle of the page. It says Joshua P. Davis, P.C., and

it's signed "Joshua P. Davis, President of Joshua P.
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Davis, P.C."; correct?
A, Yes, I see that.
Q. And you signed this document, sir?
A. I did.

S
Q. Let me direct your attention back %éﬁg%ge 8, &F

I could. 0@5&
N
EN
A. Okay . &
Q.
Q. You see how these sections %5 indicated in bold
D

and in all capital letters? C%?
AL Yes. <§§

Q. I would direct yourdégégntion to the third
section, Renewal and Extens§§§§

A, Yes. §§§>

Q. "This Note iéé%iven in renewal and extension and
nect in novation Of§§§é following described indebtedness:
The promissory no from Borrower to Frost Bank dated

October 20th, in the original principal amount of

$200,000." (;D
Ne: Did I read that right?
Ny
A<:> You did.
%§§. So this promissory note is a renewal and
extension of a promissory note that you had entered into
the bank -- entered into with that -- I'm sorry. Scratch

that.

This promisscry note is a renewal and
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20,000-decllar second quarterly payment on or before
May 25th, 20227

A, No.

0. So you disagree that JPD P.C. failed gggmake the
second quartérly payment on or before May 25<§g%022?

A. I do. 0@5&

Q. But you alsoc don't claim thatog§§>P.C. did make
the 20,000-dollar payment on or befor2§ Yy 25th, 20227

A, Correct. an

Q. If JPD P.C. had failegQ§§ make the second

@
quarterly payment on or beforggyay 25th, 2022, that would
have been an event of defau§§§%correct?
A. Based on the t s of the promissory note, yes.
Q. Did JPD P.C. ({make the third quarterly payment of
@
$20,000 on or befog%%&ugust 25th, 20227

A No. <i>

Q. Woulat constitute an event of default under
the promissg§;>note?

A. Qé§@gent some other written agreement, yes.

Q<§§§Is it your contention some other written
agréééglt exists between yourself and the bank that would
prevented -- that would have made it such that you didn't
have to make the third quarterly payment of $20,000 on or
before August 25th, 20227

A. There are multiple.
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A, Correct.
Q. Okay .
(Exhibit 7 marked)
Q. (BY MR. M. KRUCKEMEYER) You have justﬁ?een

N

handed a document marked as Exhibit 7; is th ‘orrect?

)
Fas Yes. 0@5&
Q
Q. And this document is entitledoﬁéﬁmmercial
Guaranty"? <i>
@gﬁ
A. I see that. C%?
Q. Okay .
o

And the princig@% amount associated with
this document is $180,000°7 §§§
A, Yes. §§§>
Q. The loan datedCis January 25th, 202272
A, Yes. @%ggb
Q. The matGEﬁty date is January 25th, 2023;

correct? é%
+ &

AL Ygs ves.

£§§; account number associated with this document

Q. |
N
is 605 8
N
- I see that.

Q. Okay .

correct?

And if we flip to Page 5 c¢f this document,
we see a signature block at the top?

A, Yes.
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Q. And it says "Guarantor"?
A. Correct.
Q. And under that, it says "Joshua P. Davis"?
A. Correct. ng
Q. And it's signed b ourself? Qk
g Y Y (12
Fas True. 0@5&
N
Q. Okay . Qé§®
O
And the last sentence,@% st above the
signature bleock, reads: "This guar@ﬁ@y is dated

January 25th, 2022"; correct? <§§

@

Q. This document 1deé§§%1es the borrower as

A. Correct.

Joshua P. Davis, P.C.; cg%}eot?
A. Yes. <%§
Q. The lend%§§is Frost Bank?
A, Correct<>
Q. And guarantor is Joshua P. Davis
individuallggl%ight?
A. @§@;ee that, ves.
o &
<> This address, 4210 Markham, does that have any
meaﬁiﬁg to you at this point?
A. No.
It was an old address for my home, but even

at the —- I guess I didn't notice, but at the time it was

noe longer my home address.
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offered to Frost Bank as collateral for the loan of
$180,000; right?

A. I wouldn't say offered. It was required.

In order to get the extension, t

particular sécurity agreement was required. (ﬁ%@

Q. Do you know anyone at Frost Bank the name of

"Mark Davis"? é§§

o Q
I do. &

When did you first meet M@géMark Davis?

A

Q

A. I don't know. <§§
N’

Q Have you ever met Mr ark Davis in person?

A

Not to my remembré§§g

Q. Do you recall Rggn yvou first began a

correspondence with Mr.(Mark Davis?
A. It Wouldé§§§e been in the fall of 2021.
Qs What dié}&ou understand Mr. Davis' position to

be at the ban5§§§%
A. I g;%erstood him to be a vice president.

.

(Exhibit 9 marked)

&
Q<C> (BY MR. M. KRUCKEMEYER) Do you recognize this

docugégl?

A. Yes.

Q. This document has been marked as Exhibit 9;
correct?

A, That is what it's been marked.
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Q. And this letter is dated October 18th, 2022;

correct?
A. I see that.
0. This letter is addressed to JPD P.C.?Eg?

A. Yes. (i%?
Q. And this letter is addressed to ;éﬁr
S

individually; correct? Qé§®
NS

A. I see that. <:>

9

Did you receive a copy of@@ is letter?

41

A. I did. §

O \
Q. Did JPD P.C. also rggglve a copy of this letter?
A. I was referring té§i e P.C. That's who received

a copy of the letter. §§§

Q. But you did riot personally receive a copy of the

letter? %§9

A. Well, I(Ebceived a copy of the letter. The

address for thdividual, Joshua P. Davis, on the letter

is wrong. Q§;>so with respect to that address, as
Q/O

addresseg@§§>me individually, I did not receive that
N

partic r letter.
%§§> Okay.
Because this 4210 Markham is not a good
address for you at that time?
A. Not just that. It's not a good address:

Conrce, Texas. It's not Conrce, Texas. It's Houston,
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the bank pursuant tc the note."

Do you see that?

A. Yes.
(Exhibit 10 marked) iﬁ?
THE WITNESS: Thank you. ‘“§é
@)
o, (BY MR. M. KRUCKEMEYER) You have0&§gt been
N

handed a document that's been marked asogghibit 10; is

that correct? <i>

9
A, Yes. an

Qs Do you recognize this ument?
A X <2>
. es. £§>
Q. This document is %§§§essed to Joshua P. Davis,

@
P.C.; correct? §§§
(N

Al Yes. <>
Q. And thiségééument is also addressed to Joshua P.

Davis personally;(ébrrect?

<)
A. Yes.<§g

Q. Qiégl%ight.

0@}> And you received a copy of this letter on
Novembq5>2nd, 20227
%§§> Yes.
Q. All right.
This letter is entitled "Notice of
Acceleration and Demand for Payment in Full and Notice of

Setoff"; correct?
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I, JOSHUA PAUL DAVIS, have read the foregoing
depositicon and hereby affix my signature that same is true

and correct, except as noted herein.

)
JOSHUA PAUL DAVIS 0@9
N
&
N
THE STATE OF ) {é;)

COUNTY OF ) an
O

DO
perscnally appeared JOSHUA PAgéSghVIS, known to me or

Before me, , on this day

proved to me under ocath or §§§ﬁugh

(descr%§§§6n of identity card or other
document) to be the pené%n whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrumenggggd acknowledged to me that he/she
executed the same(épr the purpocses and ceonsideration

therein expresgé?%

O
Given un@é& my hand and seal of office on this

N
da@@of . 2023.
¢S

&

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
THE STATE OF

My Commission expires:
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CAUSE NO. 2023-02005
FROST BANK, ) IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
Plaintiff, )
)
V. ) HARRIS COUNTY, T E X A S
) S
JOSHUA P. DAVIS P.C. AND ) §§§
JOSHUA P. DAVIS, ) (19
Defendants. ) 129ND JUDIGIAL DISTRICT

N
REPORTER'S CERTIFICAT£§§?

ORAL DEPOSITION OF JOSHUA UL DAVIS

@

(In His Individual Capacity gnd
X

Representative of Josh§§§@. Davis P.C.)

Wednesday, Oct r 18, 2023

S
©

I, JAMES M. PLAIR, §§§ified Shorthand Reporter in and

As Corporate

for the State of Texaigg%ereby certify to the following:

That the witne@%%bJOSHUA PAUL DAVIS, was duly sworn by
the cfficer and t€§£ the transcript of the oral deposition
is a true reco f the testimony given by the witness;

That pugg;%nt to information given te the deposition
officer §E§@Ee time said testimony was taken, the
follow%§§§includes all parties of record and the amount of
tim ed by each party at the time of the depcsition:

Mr. Michael T. Kruckemeyer - (01:31:13)
Attorney for PLAINTIFF

Mr. Joshua P. Davis - (00:00:00)
Attorney for DEFENDANTS/COUNTER-PLAINTIFFS JOSHUA
P. DAVIS P.C. AND JOSHUA P. DAVIS

I further certify that I am neither counsel for,
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related to, nor employed by any of the parties or
attorneys in the action in which this proceeding was taken
and, further, that I am not financially or otherwise
interested in the outcome of this action. §§?

Further certification requirements pursu *é?ca

’i\ﬁ
Rule 203 of the Texas Code of Civil Procedu will be
&
complied with after they have occurred. é%@
NS
Certified to by me on this the 6th vy of November,

A.D., 2023, 9

JM@ PLAIR, CSR
Texq@D SR 4409
Expiration: 12-31-2024
RLISLE REPORTING
§§§%m Registration No. 395
<> 32 Tulane Street
Houston, Texas 77007

©Q 713.864.4443 Phone
(;) deposf@carlislereporting.com
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FURTHER CERTIFICATION UNDER TRCP RULE 203
That the deposition transcript was submitted on

; 2023, to the witness or to the

attorney for the witness for examination, signat@ge

and
AN

return te CARLISLE REPORTING by \g@ "

N\
2023; oé§v

<
That The original deposition was/wa§é§@t returned to
S
CARLISLE REPORTING on <:> ;
9D

If returned, the attached Chang and Signature

page(s) contain{s) any changes aﬂégg%e reasons therefor;

O \
If returned, the original <gggsition was delivered to

Mr. Michael T. Kruckemeyer,§§§%todial Attorney;
That $ 657 is the deposition officer's

N

charges to the Plaintiﬂ5>for preparing the coriginal

depositiocn transcrié§§2nd any copies of exhibits;
That the depoon was delivered in accordance with

Rule 203.3, an@i?hat a copy of this certificate was served

on all partiéé)shown herein on and filed
| A
with the %§§kk.
Ceré§§ied to by me on this day of

O
S 2023.

4

CARLISLE REPORTING

Firm Registration No. 395
832 Tulane Street

Houston, Texas 77007
713.864.4443 Phone
deposlcarlislereporting.com
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THE KRUCKEMEYER LAW FIRM

311 PM Slip Listing Page 1
Selection Criteria
Slip. Transaction Dat Earliest - 12/14/2023
Slip.Classification Open
Clie. Selection Include:; Frost-Davis
Rate Info - identifies rate source and level &%
| | e\ |
Slip ID Timekeeper Unit Rate Slip Value
Dates and Time Activity DNB Time ~ Rate Info
Posting Status Client Es‘m@ Bill Status
Description Phase/Task Vi e
24232 TIME Mike R @ .00 225.00 450.00
10/1712022 Manage data N 0.00 T@2
Billed G:13105 11/1/2022 Frost-Davis @ 0.00
Review loan documents. Prepare Notice of Joshua P. Davis @ 0.00
Intention to Accelerate letter to Mr. Davis. @
24236 TIME Bob ®@ 0.75 450.00 337.50
10/18/2022 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13105 11/1/2022 Frost-Davis @ 0.00
Revise and send Demand Letter to Mr. Davis. Joshua P. I@ 0.00
24237 EXP Bob § 2 8.50 17.00
10/18/2022 Post%
Billed G:13105 11/1/2022 Fro vis
Certified Mail to Davis PC and Mr. Davis. J P. Davis
24284 TIME @%o 0.75 450,00 337.50
10/31/2022 ((P anage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13105 1 1!11@ Frost-Davis 0.00
Prepare Notice of Acceleration letter. ., @ Joshua P. Davis 0.00
24295 TIME @ Bob 1.00 450.00 450.00
11/2/2022 © Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13121 12/1/2022 Frost-Davis 0.00
Revise Demand and Notice of S etter. Joshua P. Davis 0.00
Communicate with Mark Davis oshua Davis
re same. @
24337 TIME \ Bob 0.50 475.00 237.50
11/16/2022 S0 Communicat/OUT 0.00 T
Billed %g@’t 12/1/2022 Frost-Davis 0.00
Communicate with avis and Mr. Davis re Joshua P. Davis 0.00
settlement propos@
24477 § TIME Bob 0.50 450.00 225.00
1/4/2023 Communicat/CLI 0.00 ¥
Billed G:13160 2/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Communicate with Mr. McRae re demand on Joshua P. Davis 0.00

Joshua Davis. Communicate with Mr. Davis re
same.
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THE KRUCKEMEYER LAW FIRM

311 PM Slip Listing Page 2
Slip ID Timekeeper Units Rate Slip Vaiue
Dates and Time Activity DNB Time Rate Info
Posting Status Client Est. Time  Bill Status
Description Phase/Task Variance
24482 TIME Bob 1.50 450.00 675.00
1/6/2023 Communicat/OUT 0.00 T
Billed G:13160 2/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Communicate with Mr. Davis and Mr. McCrae re Joshua P. Davis 0.00 %
settlement. Work on Plaintiff's Original Petition. \@&
24491 TIME Mike 2.0@ 225.00 450.00
1/972023 Manage data 0!
Billed G:13160 2/1/2023 Frost-Davis o
Work on Plaintiff's Original Petition. Joshua P. Davis Qﬁ
24492 TIME Bob 0\@ 0.50 450.00 225.00
1/10/2023 Manage data @ 0.00 T
Billed G:13160 2/1/2023 Frost-Davis @ 0.00
Revise Plaintiff's Original Pefition. Joshua P. Davis @ 0.00
24502 TIME Bob Q@ 1.00 450.00 450.00
1/11/2023 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13160 2/1/2023 Frost-Davis @ 0.00
Finalize and attend to filing of the Plaintiff's Joshua P. I@ 0.00
Original Petition. @
24503 EXP Bob \% 1 379.92 379.92
1/11/2023 Co s
Billed G:13160 2/1/2023 F avis
Fee to file the Plaintiff's Original Petition. ua P. Davis
24795 TIME ike 3.25 250.00 812.50
3/28/2023 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13200 4/ 3 Frost-Davis 0.00
Review Defendant's Answer and Countg Joshua P. Davis 0.00
Analyze claims by Defendant. @
24797 TIME Mike 2.50 250.00 625.00
3/30/2023 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13200 Q 4/2/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Further analysis of Mr. Josh@?vis‘ claims. Joshua P. Davis 0.00
Communicate with Mr. Ma& is re same.
24810 TIME\@ Bob 0.25 450.00 112.50
4/512023 1S Communicat/CLI 0.00 T
Billed 43223 5/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Communicate wit > McRae re settlement. Joshua P. Davis 0.00
24844 § TIME Bob 1.00 450.00 450.00
4/19/2023 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13223 5/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Work on Initial Disclosures. Communicate with Mr.Joshua P. Davis 0.00

Davis re same.




12/14/2023 THE KRUCKEMEYER LAW FIRM

311 PM Slip Listing Page 3
Slip ID Timekeeper Units Rate Slip Value
Dates and Time Activity DNB Time Rate Info
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24888 TIME Bob 1.25 450.00 562.50
5/4/2023 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13251 6/2/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Begin review of Frost/Davis Emails. Joshua P. Davis 0.00 &%
24895 TIME Bob 2.2 \ 450.00 1012.50
5/5/2023 Manage data 0. T
Billed G:13251 6/2/2023 Frost-Davis %g
Continue to review Frost Bank emails in Joshua P. Davis o\
preparation of Initial Disclosures. y%&
24911 TIME Bob Ny 3.25 450.00 1462.50
5/10/2023 Manage data @ 0.00 T
Billed G:13251 6/2/2023 Frost-Davis @ 0.00
Complete review of Frost Bank emails to produce Joshua P. Davis @ 0.00
with Initial Disclosures. Send to service for bates @
labeling and copying. &Q
24916 TIME Bob @ 225 450.00 1012.50
5/11/2023 Manage da@ 0.00 T
Billed G:13251 6/2/2023 Frost-D 0.00
Finalize and serve Plaintiff's Initial Disclosures.  Josh avis 0.00
Attend to service of documents in connection with i\
the Initial Disclosures. Review Initial Disclosures &
served by Defendant. @
24925 TIME Q%Iaob 1.25 450.00 562.50
5/15/2023 @ anage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13251 6/2/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Work on discovery to Davis. R @ Joshua P. Davis 0.00
24939 TIME % Mike 3.25 250.00 812.50
5/18/2023 © Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13251 6/2/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Work on discovery to Joshua Da@ 0.00
24941 EXP @9 Bob 1 447.01 447.01
5/31/2023 Copying
Billed G:13 6/2/2023 Frost-Davis
Bates Labeling and co of exhibits produced Joshua P. Davis
to Mr. Davis. o
N
24942 %IE Mike 1.50 225.00 337.50
5/31/2023 @ Manage data 0.00 T
Billed Q G:13251 6/2/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Revise discovery to Mr. Davis. Joshua P. Davis 0.00
24997 TIME Bob 0.25 450.00 112.50
6/13/2023 Communicat/QUT 0.00 T
Billed G:13279 71712023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Communicate with iiscovery.Joshua P. Davis 0.00
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25075 TIME Bob 0.50 450.00 225.00
7/14/2023 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13302 8/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Review Davis' Responses to the Bank's discovery Joshua P. Davis 0.00 %
requests. \@j&
25117 TIME Bob 0.7@ 450.00 337.50
7126/2023 Manage data 0
Billed G:13302 8/1/2023 Frost-Davis o
Work on Protective Order and Discovery Issues. Joshua P. Davis @00
25147 TIME Bob \@ 0.75 450.00 337.50
8/3/2023 Manage data @ 0.00 T
Billed G:13323 9/1/2023 Frost-Davis @ 0.00
Revise Protective Order. Communicate with Mr.  Joshua P. Davis @ 0.00
Davis re same and discovery responses. @
25224 TIME Bob &Q 1.50 450.00 675.00
8/29/2023 Manage datg 0" 0.00 T
Billed G:13323 9/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Work on Mation to Enforce Jury Waiver. Joshua P@avis 0.00
Communicate with Mr. Davis re same. Attend to %
filing and service. Attend to filing and service N
Confidentiality Order. @&
25241 TIME % 0.50 450.00 225.00
9/6/2023 nage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13348 1 0/2/20@ rost-Davis 0.00
Obtain Signed Confidentiality Order. Commu@a eloshua P. Davis 0.00
with Mr. Davis re production of documentg. @
25250 TIME @ Bob 0.50 450.00 225.00
9/11/2023 @ Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13348 10/2/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Review documents produced by . Joshua P. Davis 0.00
25251 TIME @ Mike 2.00 225.00 450.00
9/11/2023 Manage data 0.00 T@2
Billed G:133 10/2/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Work on Motion for S ry Judgment. Joshua P. Davis 0.00
25264 z@ Mike 2.50 225.00 562.50
9/14/2023 Draft/revise 0.00 T
Billed @13348 10/2/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
DraWrevise@ n for Summary Judgment. Joshua P. Davis 0.00
25270 TIME Mike 3.00 225.00 675.00
9/19/2023 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13348 10/2/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Work on Motion for Summary Judgment. Joshua P. Davis 0.00
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25271 TIME Mike 2.75 225.00 618.75
9/18/2023 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13348 10/2/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Work on Motion for Summary Judgment. Joshua P. Davis 0.00 &%
25285 TIME Mike 3.2 \@ 225.00 731.25
9/20/2023 Manage data 0.0@ T
Billed G:13348 10/2/2023 Frost-Davis 0
Work on Motion for Summary Judgment. Joshua P. Davis o@
25292 TIME Mike o @ .75 225.00 393.75
9/22/2023 Manage data N 0.00 i
Billed (G:13348 10/2/12023 Frost-Davis @ 0.00
Work on Motion for Summary Judgment. Joshua P. Davis @ 0.00
25296 TIME Mike @@ 2.25 225.00 506.25
9/25/2023 Manage data @ 2.25 i |
Billed G:13348 10/2/2023 Frost-Davis & 0.00
Work on Motion for Summary Judgment. Joshua P. 0.00
25303 TIME Bob 0.75 450.00 337.50
9/26/2023 Manage §a 0.00 i
Billed G:13348 10/2/2023 Frost:Ra 0.00
Prepare deposition notices for Mr. Davis and the Jos "" P. Davis 0.00
corporate representative of Davis PC. %
25305 TIME %I e 1.75 225.00 393.75
9/27/2023 @ anage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13348 1072/ Frost-Davis 0.00
Work on Motion for Summary Judgmentoa@ Joshua P. Davis 0.00
prepare for deposition of Mr. Davis. N
25306 TIME @ Mike 1.25 225.00 281.25
9/28/2023 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13348 % 10/2/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Work on Motion for Summa mentand  Joshua P. Davis 0.00
prepare for deposition of Mr.
25317 TIME \ Bob 0.50 550.00 275.00
10/4/2023 S0 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed ; @ 1 11/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Review document uced by Bank. Joshua P. Davis 0.00
Conference with uckemeyer re same.
25322 §TIME Mike 275 225.00 618.75
10/5/2023 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13371 11/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Prepare for deposition of Mr. Joshua Davis. Joshua P. Davis 0.00
25331 TIME Mike 2.25 225.00 506.25
10/10/2023 Manage data 0.00 T@1
Billed G:13371 11/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Review additional documents provided by the Joshua P. Davis 0.00
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Bank in preparation for Joshua Davis' deposition.
25349 TIME Mike 5.50 25.00 1237.50
10/17/2023 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13371 11/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00 @j&
Prepare for deposition of Joshua Davis. Joshua P. Davis 0.0@
25354 TIME Bob il 450.00 450.00
10/18/2023 Appear/attend o (&9 T
Billed G:13371 11/1/2023 Frost-Davis 00
Prepare for and attend deposition of Joshua Joshua P. Davis R @ .00
Davis. ©\
25355 TIME Mike @ 2.25 225.00 506.25
10/18/2023 Appear/attend @ 0.00 T
Billed G:13371 11/1/2023 Frost-Davis @ 0.00
Work on Motion for Summary Judgment. Joshua P. Davis&Q 0.00
25357 TIME Mike @ 2.25 225.00 506.25
10/19/2023 Draﬁ;lrevise 0.00 T
Billed G:13371 11/1/2023 Frost-Dayj 0.00
Draft/revise Motion for Summary Judgment. Joshu& avis 0.00
25363 TIME Mik &\ 2.50 225.00 562.50
10/20/2023 e data 0.00 T
Billed G:13371 11/1/2023 @avis 0.00
Work on Motion for Summary Judgment. @oshua P. Davis 0.00
25364 TIME @ Mike 2.00 225.00 450.00
10/23/2023 Manage data 0.00 i
Billed G:13371 023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Work on Motion for Summary Judg 0.00
25372 TIME Mike 1.75 225.00 393.75
10/26/2023 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13371 Q 11/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Work on Motion for Summa@ﬁgment. Joshua P. Davis 0.00
25373 TIME \ Bob 0.25 450.00 112.50
10/26/2023 K Communicat/CLI 0.00 T
Billed %@ 1 11/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Communicate with ark Davis and Ms. Joshua P. Davis 0.00
Underwood regardjng their depositions.
Communicate wi r. McRae regarding Josh
Davis settlementoffer.
25379 TIME Bob 0.25 450.00 112.50
10/27/2023 Communicat/CLI 0.00 T
Billed G:13371 11/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Communicate with Mr. McRae re settlement offer. Joshua P. Davis 0.00

Communicate with Mr. Josh Davis re same.
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25380 TIME Bob 0.75 450.00 337.50
10/30/2023 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed G:13371 11/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Calculate current payoff. Communicate with Mr.  Joshua P. Davis 0.00 &%
McRae re settiement. Communicate with Mr. Mark
Davis and Ms. Underwood re depositions.
25384 TIME Bob 450.00 225.00
10/31/2023 Communicat/CLI T
Billed G:13371 11/1/2023 Frost-Davis
Communicate with Mr. Mark Davis re status and Joshua P. Davis
negotations. Communicate with Mr. McRae re
same.
25388 TIME Mike 225.00 956.25
10/18/2023 Appear/attend y T
Billed G:13371 11/1/2023 Frost-Davis @ 0.00
Prepare for and attend deposition of Joshua Joshua P. Davi & 0.00
Davis.
25391 TIME Bob 0.25 450.00 112.50
11/1/2023 Com @tfcu 0.00 T
Billed G:13384 12/1/2023 Frost 0.00
Communicate with Mr. Mark Davis re settiement. Jos @: P. Davis 0.00
25394 TIME 0.25 450.00 112.50
11/2/2023 Communicat/QUT 0.00 T
Billed G:13384 12/1/20 rost-Davis 0.00
Communicate settiement offer to Mr. Joshu Joshua P. Davis 0.00
Davis. Communicate with Mr. Mark Davisoa@r.
McRae re response. (E%\
25399 TIME © Bob 0.25 450.00 112.50
11/6/2023 Communicat/CLI 0.00 T
Billed G:13384 % 12/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Communicate with Mr. Mark @Q depositions. Joshua P. Davis 0.00
25400 EXP @ Bob 1 852.36 852.36
11/6/2023 AN Transcript/ DEP
Billed G:13@ 12/1/2023 Frost-Davis
Carlislie Reporting |py&ide No. 203791 for Joshua P. Davis
reporting of Joshua ' deposition.
25404 @ME Bob 2.50 450.00 1125.00
11/8/2023 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed (G:13384 12/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Work on Motion for Summary Judgment on the Joshua P. Davis 0.00
Bank's claims and on Davis Counterclaims.
25408 TIME Bob 425 450.00 1912.50
11/9/2023 Manage data 0.00 T
Billed (G:13384 12/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00
Work on Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment Joshua P. Davis 0.00
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on Counter-Plaintiffs' Counterclaims.
25413 TIME Bob 375 450.00 1687.50
11/10/2023 Manage data 000 SNeT
Billed G:13384 12/1/2023 Frost-Davis 0.00 @}
Work on Motion for Summary Judgment on Joshua P. Davis 0.00 \
Counterclaims. @
25418 TIME Bob o@ 450.00 1012.50
11/13/2023 Manage data % 0 T
Billed G:13384 12/1/2023 Frost-Davis . @ .00
Work on Motion for Summary Judgment on Joshua P. Davis & 0.00
Counter-Claims. @
25422 TIME Bob @@ 2.75 450.00 1237.50
11/14/2023 Manage data @ 0.00 T
Billed G:13384 12/1/2023 Frost-Davis @ 0.00
Work on Motion for Summary Judgment on Bank'sloshua P. Davis{ 0.00
claims.
25424 TIME Bob 3.25 450.00 1462.50
11/15/2023 Manage 0.00 T
Billed G:13384 12/1/2023 Frost 0.00
Work on Motions for Summary Judgment on the Jos . Davis 0.00
Bank's Claims and Davis' Counterclaims. (b
Communicate with Mr. Mark Davis regarding his @
Declaration. Q&
25477 TIME ©Bob 1.25 450.00 562.50
12/5/2023 @ CommunicatiOUT 0.00 T
WIP °\© Frost-Davis 0.00
Obtain hearing date for Motions for S@w Joshua P. Davis 0.00
Judgment. Work on Motion for Summ
Judgment. %
25603 TIME Q Bob 100 450,00 450.00
12/13/2023 @ Manage data 0.00 T
WIP @ Frost-Davis 0.00
Work on Declaration of Robert Kruckemeyer re  Joshua P. Davis 0.00
Default Judgment. 0\
&
Grand Total @
@ Billable 106.75 36915.04
@ Unbillable 2.25 506.25
Total 109.00

37421.29



